FUNCTIONAL BLOCK DIAGRAM
1 4
32
2
3
4
5
6

*θJA is specified for worst case mounting conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for
device in socket for P-DIP Package.
ORDERING GUIDE
Model Temperature Range Package Description
SSM2024P –10°C to +50°C 16-Pin Plastic DIP
Simplified Schematic (1 of 4 Amplifiers)
(@ VS = 615 V, TA = +258C, unless otherwise noted.)
SSM2024
REV. A –3–
THEORY OF OPERATION
The SSM2024 is a quad transconductance amplifier. Its voltage-
in/current-out transfer functions are controlled by ground refer-
enced linear current inputs. As shown in the simplified schematic,
the control current is mirrored in the input stage current source.
This sets the operating level for the input differential pair. The
operating level established by ICONTROL will determine the slope
of the IOUT/VIN transfer characteristic. Each independent device
is configured as a noninverting transconductance amplifier and
rated for ±15 V operation.
SIGNAL INPUTS
The signal inputs offer the best offset and control rejection
when shunted with 200 Ω to ground. This resistor along with
RIN form the voltage divider to scale the input signal. Select RIN
to set the maximum operating level for the largest input signal.
This selection will determine the VCAs operating levels which
have tradeoff as shown in Figures 1 and 2.  As the input signal
level is increased, the effective signal-to-noise and control rejec-
tion will increase (improve). However, a larger input signal also
means more THD.
The signal at the input of the device will be:
VIN ′ =VIN
200
RIN +200




(where VIN is the applied input). The circuit transconductance
IOUT/VIN′ is:
gm = 8.17 ICONTROL =
IOUT
VIN′
Therefore, the output current expressed as a function of the
control current and the applied input signal is:
IOUT = 8.17 ICONTROL =
200
RIN +200




VIN
A graph of some typical operating levels is shown in Figure 3.
Note this plot is for a general application where
RIN = RCONTROL = 10 kΩ
For output voltage vs. VIN see the right axes of the graph using
ROUT = 10 kΩ.
CONTROL INPUTS
Each control input is a low impedance, ground referenced linear
current control input. When operated in its active region, input
impedance is approximately 250 Ω. When operating with an ap-
plied control voltage, connect a series resistor. Select RCON so
VCONTROL max/RCON is no more than 500 µA.
Figure 1.
Figure 2.
Figure 3. SSM2024 gm = IOUT/VIN
SSM2024
REV. A–4–
The VCA will turn completely off as the control voltage drops